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This is my recommendation on disposition of the appeal filed by Jeff Juel, on behalf of The 
Ecology Center, Inc. and The Lands Council, protesting the Wrenco Decision Notice (DN) on 
the Idaho Panhandle National Forests (Sandpoint Ranger District). 
 
The District Ranger’s decision adopts Alternative A, which includes thinning on approximately 
530 acres; regeneration harvest on approximately 82 acres; planting of desired long-lived species 
such as ponderosa pine, white pine, and larch; prescribed burning on approximately 141 acres; 
mechanical fuel treatment on 471 acres; and removal of three existing sediment sources on the 
West Fork of Johnson Creek. 
 
My review was conducted pursuant to, and in accordance with, 36 CFR 215.19 to ensure the 
analysis and the decision are in compliance with applicable laws, regulations, policy, and orders.  
The appeal record, including the appellants’ objections and recommended changes, has been 
thoroughly reviewed.  Although I may not have listed each specific issue, I have considered all 
the issues raised in the appeal and believe they are adequately addressed below. 
 
The appellants allege violations of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the National 
Forest Management Act (NFMA), the Endangered Species Act (ESA), the Administrative 
Procedures Act (APA), the Forest Plan, and the Forest Service Manual.  The appellants request 
the DN and Environmental Assessment (EA) be withdrawn, and the Forest correct alleged 
violations of Federal and State laws, policies, and regulations.  An informal meeting was not 
held, and no resolution of the issues was reached. 
 
ISSUE REVIEW 
 
Issue 1.  The EA does not disclose what fire history methodology it uses, does not 
acknowledge the limitations of its fire history methodology, and does not disclose adequate 
project area data its fire history methodology relies upon. 
 
Response:  With the exception of one timber stand, all the stands in the project area originated 
following the 1926 fire (EA, p. 45).  The Forest is not attempting to ascertain the fire history 
using fire scars and conducting statistics on plot samples as described in the literature cited by 
the appellant.  They are using aerial photographs, historical records, stand exam data, and other 
sources.  This methodology is discussed in the Forest Health section of the EA (pp. 40 and 42).  
The known fires in the Wrenco analysis area are displayed on a map in the project file (Doc. D-
1). 
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Issue 2.  The EA admits that habitat type groups are mostly cool and moist, so it makes 
little sense to try hammering the forest into an open canopy condition.  Nothing in the 
project files would indicate the proposed treatments in cool and moist forest types such as 
this would result in harmony with historical conditions, nor with the natural processes that 
maintain and produce them. 
 
Response:  Since the 1928 fire, the composition of the Wrenco area has changed from pine- and 
larch-dominated stands to Douglas-fir dominated stands.  The structure of the stands is immature 
to medium-size timber, with little diversity.  The project is attempting to introduce more 
diversity in the project area, not change the cool moist forest to something is cannot be.  In 
describing the desired landscape change, the EA (pp. 2 to 3) states, “On dry sites, tree species 
that require more sunlight, such as ponderosa pine and western larch, would dominate.  On more 
moist sites, the tree composition would be similar to the historic pattern with western white pine, 
western larch, and Douglas-fir as the dominant species.  Within these moist sites, western 
redcedar would occur in either small pockets or as an understory component to the species 
mentioned above.” 
 
Issue 3.  Whereas the scientific literature suggests that the proposed logging activities will 
increase the rate of fire spread, the EA does not disclose the implications. 
 
Response:  The EA discusses the direct and indirect effects of Alternative A, the results of 
choosing that alternative (p. 55).  The removal of fire-intolerant species and the treatment of 
activity-generated fuels would change the project area from the existing National Forest Fire 
Lab’s (NFFL) fuel model 10 to NFFL Fuel Model 2.  Fuel model 2 typically displays flame 
lengths of less than 2 feet and a rate of spread of 132 feet per hour.  Fuel model 10 typically has 
flame lengths of 4 feet and a rate of spread at 462 to 660 feet per hour.  Fire fighters can conduct 
a direct attach on a fire burning in model 2 fuel, but it is unsafe to directly attack a fire burning in 
model 10 fuels.  Those are the implications of the proposed logging activity. 
 
Issue 4.  The EA fails to disclose data from the proper cumulative effects analysis area 
surveys for snags and replacements in old logging units.  The EA fails to disclose how many 
of the old logging units in this area are deficient in snags, which are a vital and necessary 
component of old-growth species’ habitat.  The EA does not adequately consider that snags 
may be cut down for safety reasons during logging operations due to OSHA regulations. 
 
Response:  The Idaho Panhandle National Forests Plan does not have a numerical standard for 
snag retention (see Forest Plan Appendix X).  With the exception of one timber stand (643-04-
044), the stands in the project area originated after the fire in 1926.  Even that stand did not have 
a sufficient number of large old trees to meet the definition of old growth (EA, p. 45).  The 
current condition of the stands do not meet the Forest’s objectives for snags due to the relative 
young age of the stands and the present good health of the trees.  However, the long-term 
management objectives are intended to manage snag habitat to exceed Forest objectives for 
snags.   
 
The wildlife biologist analyzed the impact the project would have on wildlife that use snag 
habitat, including fringed myotis, pygmy nuthatch, and black-backed and pileated woodpeckers 
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(EA, pp. 75 to 78, 82 to 84, and 86 to 89).  The wildlife biologist stated, “It is likely that past 
timber harvest activities removed some of the dead and dying component, affecting the 
availability of snags today” (EA, p. 76), but “the project would not contribute to a trend towards 
federal listing or cause a loss of viability to” fringed myotis, pygmy nuthatch, and black-backed 
and pileated woodpeckers (EA, pp. 84, 87, and 89).  
 
The EA discusses the loss of snags from logging operations or OSHA safety concerns (EA, pp. 
83, 86, and 88).  As discussed in the Response to Comments (DN, p. 72), “The EA 
acknowledges the loss of some snags from logging operations.  However, design feature are 
called for to minimize this loss.  Prescribed underburning would recruit new snags by fire-killing 
some residual green trees to help compensate for this loss (EA, pp. 22 to 23).  The design 
features for snag management are discussed in detail in the EA (p. 22).  The project is in 
compliance with NFMA and the Forest Plan. 
 
Issue 5.   The kind of “treatments” proposed would reduce the availability of prey species 
for the marten.   
 
Response:  Marten are closely associated with late-successional stands with complex structure.  
Due to the immaturity of the stands in the Wrenco area the project area is marginal marten 
habitat, at best (DN, Response to Comments, p. 75).  The potential effects on marten were 
determined by predicting the change in habitat suitability resulting from each alternative.  The 
suitability of capable habitat was determined by stand structure and the predicted amount of 
complex woody structure near the ground (EA, p. 89).  The analysis recognized the project 
would likely reduce the amount of downed wood.  It mitigated the impact by including a design 
feature that would leave slash piles for small mammals and birds (EA, p. 23).  The wildlife 
biologist determined the project would result in a short-term decline in the quality of marten 
habitat, but long term improvement, and the project would not change the status of the local or 
regional population (EA, pp. 89 to 90).  The project is in compliance with NFMA and the Forest 
Plan. 
 
Issue 6.  The EA fails to adequately analyze and disclose the habitat quality of the 
“allocated” old growth in the project area, District-wide, and Forest-wide.  The analysis 
completely fails to disclose the quantitative or qualitative significance of cumulative effects 
to old growth due to past logging in the area and across the Forest.  The EA does not 
disclose the significance of the effects on old-growth species’ populations of habitat 
degradation of old growth because of firewood cutting and illegal poaching of trees due to 
unrestricted access.  The EA simply did not present an analysis of the impacts of open 
roads through old growth in the OGMU. 
 
Response:  The Forest conducted a stand-by-stand survey to make sure there were no old growth 
stands in the project area.  They found none (DN, Response to Comments, p. 65).  It is clear from 
the discussion in the EA that there are no old growth stands (allocated or otherwise) in the 
project area, and only one stand is old enough to be considered “mature” (EA, pp. 45 to 48).  The 
project will have no affect on any old growth stands.  Appendix C in the EA (pp. 173 to 177) 
discusses the Forest Plan standards for old growth.  The Forest uses Green, et al. (1992) to 
identify old growth stands; if the stands do not meet the quality described in Green, et al. they are 
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not identified as old growth.  The EA (p. 51) displays that 7.7 percent of the Federal lands in old 
growth management unit 22 are old growth.  This exceeds the 5 percent objective by 2.2 points. 
As indicated in Table C-1 (EA, Appendix C, p. 175), the existing allocated old growth more than 
meets the Forest Plan objectives for the Forest. 

As defined by the Council on Environmental Quality, “cumulative impact is the impact on the 
environment which results from the incremental impact of the action when added to other past, 
present, and reasonably foreseeable future actions…” (underline emphasis added) (40 CFR 
1508.7).  When a project will not have an impact on a resource, in this case old growth, there 
will be no cumulative effect to the resource from the project. 

As discussed in the DN (Response to Comments, p. 63), “The project is located on an isolated 
tract of National Forest System lands.  Roads directly adjacent to the project area are owned by 
Riley Creek Lumber Company.  This road system is gated and not open to the general public.  
Only Riley Creek personnel use this road system for administrative use.  The Wrenco project has 
no Old Growth Stands.”  There is no degradation of old growth from firewood cutting in the 
project area.  The old growth analysis is in compliance with NFMA and the Forest Plan. 

Issue 7.  The EA does not adequately quantify soil productivity reductions and losses in 
project area and cumulative effects analysis area watersheds.  We object to the EA’s 
assumptions that use of BMPs will result in meeting soil quality standards and maintaining 
soil productivity. 
 
Response:  The EA analyzes the impact the project would have on the soil resource (EA, pp. 95 
to 111).  It considered the existing condition of the soil in each stand that had past disturbances, 
the potential harvest impacts, and the cumulative impacts to each stand (EA, p. 102, Table 3-16).  
It considered the percentage of organic matter in the stands’ soils, and the course woody debris 
present (EA, p. 101, Table 3-15).  It considered the potential of mass failure, surface erosion 
hazard, and sediment delivery potential, by land type (EA, p. 99, Table 3-14).  It considered the 
potential loss of potassium from harvest (EA, p. 102).  It summarized the impacts from road 
construction and decommissioning (EA, p. 106, Table 3-18), and summarized the impacts to the 
soil from harvest, by alternative (EA, p. 107, Table 3-19).  The project file contains 22 
documents to support the analysis found in the EA, including soil survey reports, field reviews, 
monitoring sheets, and photographs produced by the Forest soil scientist.  It is clear from the soil 
analysis that the project will meet soil quality standards and maintain soils productivity as 
required by the Forest Plan, the Region, and NFMA.  
 
Issue 8.  The EA does not adequately consider cumulative effects on upland habitat for 
boreal toads.  In fact, the EA has no genuine analysis of cumulative impacts of logging 
activities on boreal toads at all. 
 
Response:  The EA recognizes the uplands in the project area are part of boreal toad habitat, and 
discusses the short-term impact the project would have on boreal toads (EA, p. 81).  The EA also 
discusses the cumulative impacts of the project (EA, p. 82).  The wildlife biologist determined 
the project may impact individual boreal toads or habitat, but would not likely contribute to a 
trend towards Federal listing or cause a loss of viability to the population or species (EA, p. 94). 
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Issue 9.  Reynolds, et al. (1992) suggest that it is essential to viability of goshawks that 20 to 
50 percent of old growth within their nesting areas be maintained, yet nothing in the EA 
seems to recognize that.  The issue of fragmentation should have been more thoroughly 
considered with respect to goshawks. 
 
Response:  The EA analyzed the impacts to goshawk (pp. 76 to 77 and 84 to 86).  As stated in 
Issues 4 and 6 (above), there is no old growth habitat in the project area.  As displayed in the EA 
(p. 85), the project area is already fragmented.  (See the past activities discussion in the 
cumulative effects section, EA, p. 85.)  The project area tract of National Forest System land is 
only 1,500 acres with none of it in old growth condition; well below the 5,000 acre foraging area 
typically used by goshawks (Crocker-Bedford, 1990) and the 6,000 acre home ranges discussed 
in Reynolds, et al. (1992).  Consequently, adequate foraging habitat is directly dependent upon 
the condition of habitat on other ownerships that are beyond the administrative control of the 
Forest Service. 
 
Issue 10.  The pileated woodpecker’s strong preference for trees of rather large diameter is 
not adequately considered in the EA.  The EA provides absolutely no commitments for 
leaving specific numbers and sizes of the largest trees favored by so many wildlife species, 
resorting instead to vague statements in descriptions of the various silvicultural treatments 
proposed. 
 
Response:  The EA considered the pileated woodpecker’s strong preference for large-diameter 
trees (EA, pp. 88 to 89).  However, as discussed in the EA (p. 78), the young age of the stands in 
the project area (80- to 90-year old trees) do not make for good pileated woodpecker habitat.  
The harvest prescriptions are designed to provide for long-tern maintenance of seral species such 
as western white pine, ponderosa pine, and western larch (EA, p. 88).  The project gives special 
emphasis to the protection of the few legacy or relic trees and snags in the project area (EA, p. 
22).  The focus is on retaining large-diameter ponderosa pine and western larch.  Wildlife design 
features even call for pulling slash away from those trees to protect them from potential loss 
from prescribed fire. 
 
Issue 11.  The discussion in the EA indicates that for Johnson Creek and for the West Fork 
of Johnson Creek, designated and/or existing beneficial uses have been degraded in part 
due to past logging activities, in violation of Idaho Water Quality Standards (WQS), 
IDAPA 58.01.02.050.02.b.  The failure to maintain and protect beneficial uses in the 
waterbodies located in the cumulative effects analysis area also violates Idaho WQS at 
58.01.02.051.01, which describe the Antidegradation Policy.  
 
The EA fails to disclose the water quality monitoring or measurement methodology that 
would be used to ensure the proposed logging and road building activities would be in 
compliance with all applicable Idaho WQS.  The Forest Service assumes the BMPs will 
protect the aquatic systems, but offers no proof of this assertion. 
 
Response:  The EA (pp. 111 to 131) discusses the existing water quality of Johnson Creek and 
the impact the project would have on water quality and beneficial uses.  The EA (p. 111), states, 
“Johnson Creek is not considered impaired and is currently meeting beneficial uses under the 
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State of Idaho’s 303d process (IDEQ 2002).”  The transmittal letter does indicate there is another 
Johnson Creek on the Forest, at the mouth of the Clark Fork River, that is 303d listed, but it is 
not in the project area. 
 
The project’s removal of culverts and a bridge would likely increase short-term sediment 
production; however, the removal of these sediment sources along with the decommissioning of 
a portion of Forest Road 1023 would reduce sediment production in the long term (EA, p. 124).  
In order to assure maintenance of water quality and comply with the Clean Water Act and Idaho 
Forest Practices Act, the project would monitor compliance with established BMPs (EA, p. 29; 
DN, p. 30), as required by the Forest Plan (Forest Plan, pp. II-9 and II-33; Forest Plan, ROD, pp. 
25 and 26).   
 
The objectives of BMP monitoring are to check that BMPs are applied and implemented as 
designed (implementation monitoring), that they are effective in controlling non-point sources of 
pollution (effectiveness monitoring), and they are protecting water quality and beneficial uses as 
intended (validation monitoring).  The results of BMP monitoring are reported in the Forest Plan 
Monitoring Reports (for examples see PF, Doc. Q-155, Reports for Fiscal Years 1999, 2000, 
2001, 2002, and 2003).  The EA (pp. 21 and 123, and Appendices A and B) discuss the use and 
effectiveness of BMPs along with other mitigation measures and design features.  The DN  
specifically delineates the design features (i.e. mitigation measures) that would be used as part of 
the project (DN, pp. 12 to 25).  Design feature for aquatic resources and soils can be found in the 
EA (pp. 16 to 20, 21 to 22, and 24 to 26).  The project is in compliance with the Forest Plan, 
INFISH, the Endangered Species Act, the Clean Water Act, and the Idaho Forest Practices Act 
(EA, p. 128; DN/FONSI, pp. 17, 18, and 32). 

Issue 12.  We wish to receive a satisfactory response to the issues raised by our public 
participation on the IPNF’s Forest Plan amendment to remove the Fry Emergence 
Standards.  

Response:  The Fry Emergence Amendment EA was processed under the 217 Appeal 
Regulations.  A decision and response to that appeal was made December 16, 2005.  It would be 
inappropriate to review that Forest Plan amendment under in a 215 appeal. 
 
Issue 13.  The EA’s analysis of the no-action alternative provides a vilification of that 
alternative due to the impacts of wildland fire on fish. The Forest Service is badly 
misplacing the threats to clean water onto vegetative conditions instead of correctly 
identifying the true threats to watershed health. 
 
Response:  The EA is not attempting to vilify Alternative B.  It is stating matter-of-factly the 
potential results of a wildfire if nothing is done to lessen the amount of fuel in the project area 
(pp. 124 to 127).  One of these potential results would be the formation of hydrophobic soils that 
are highly susceptible to erosion.  This erosion has the potential to impact aquatic habitats and 
fish. 
 
Issue 14.  The DN fails to include high quality information regarding the minimum viable 
populations of westslope cutthroat trout in the portions of Johnson Creek and West Fork 
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Johnson Creek.  The EA fails to disclose the values of Riparian Management Objectives for 
these creeks, which, by implication, the INFISH/Forest Plan requires. 
 
Response:  The EA discusses species viability with respect to the distribution and abundance of 
westslope cutthroat trout for the project (pp. 127 and 128) and throughout the Forest (p. 130).  
The document also discusses the rationale for why the proposed action would not affect their 
viability.  As stated in the EA (p. 117), fisheries surveys within the Johnson Creek drainage were 
presence/absence surveys.  No population densities or trends were established.  As discussed in 
the EA (p. 124), the proposed activities would improve fish habitat by eliminating three sediment 
sources and decommissioning Forest Road 1023 in the riparian habitat conservation area of the 
West Fork Johnson Creek.  Riparian Management Objectives (large woody debris, pool 
frequency) are discussed in the EA (pp. 118 to 119) and the Biological Assessment (p. 11).    
 
Issue 15.  The EA fails to include high quality information with expert agency comments 
regarding the validation of the WEPP road program that has been completed in the 
Wrenco cumulative effects analysis area.  The WEPP discussions in Chapter 3 do not 
explain how the WEPP model was used to calculate water yields as a result of the logging in 
2004 on Riley Creek lands. 
 
Response:  The EA (pp. 113 to 114) discusses the use of the WEPP model for sediment yield 
and delivery from hillslopes, water yield, erosion, and sediment yields from roads.  The EA 
states, “The Disturbed (sic) module is limited to generalized vegetation cover and exhibits a plus 
or minus 50 percent accuracy (Elliott et al. 2000).  Modeling parameters, assumptions and 
coefficients are discussed in detail within the aquatics section of the project file.”  The project 
file documents cited in the EA include:  1) Validation of the FS WEPP Interfaces for Forest 
Roads and Disturbances (PF, Doc. Q-42); 2) a reprint from the Journal of the American Water 
Resources Association by the WEPP model author, William J. Elliot, 2004, entitled WEPP 
Internet interfaces for forest erosion prediction (PF, Doc. Q-43); and 3) a variety of papers that 
demonstrate the assumptions made to calibrate WEPP model, contain the analysis to identify 
resource issues and make recommendations for remediation (regarding roads), and evaluate the 
effectiveness of chosen treatments based on a wide range of rigorous scientific investigations 
(PF, Docs. I-20, I-21, I-24, Q-10, Q-16, Q-17, Q-27, Q-29, Q-52, Q-65, Q-77, Q-86, Q-103, Q-
153, and Q-163).  
 
The WEPP model was used to estimate erosion from each land management unit, comparing the 
baseline to the proposed vegetation treatment in order to determine the direct and indirect effects 
of the project (EA, p. 113).  WEPP was not used on the private land.  Instead foreseeable future 
actions on private land are discussed separately from the direct and indirect effects of the project 
(EA, pp. 126 to 127). 
 
Issue 16.  The IPNF Forest Plan (p. II-33) describes Water Standards.  Water Standard 2 
requires that the concentrations of total sediment must be within State of Idaho standards.  
The Selected Alternative violates Forest Plan Water Standard 2, the EA fails to 
demonstrate compliance with Idaho WQS at 58.01.02.050.02b. 
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Response:  The EA recognizes the requirement to follow the Forest Plan direction for water 
quality (EA, pp. 7 and 8).  The project is designed to lessen the amount of sediment entering the 
Johnson Creek watershed (EA, pp. 3 to 5, 7, 16, 17, 33, 36, and 122 to 128; DN/FONSI, pp. 1, 3, 
5 to 9, 16 to 18, 34, 48, 50, 51, 55, 67, 79, 89, and 90).  The project is in compliance with the 
Forest Plan and the State of Idaho water quality standards (EA, pp. 128 and 129; DN/FONSI, pp. 
17, 18, 31, 21, and 35). 
 
Issue 17.  There is lack of a comprehensive cumulative effects analysis in the EA of the past 
Forest Service logging activities.  The level of analysis in the DN, FONSI, and EA do not 
meet the requirements of NEPA at 40 CFR 1508.7 and 40 CFR 1508.8. 
 
Response:  Title 40 CFR 1508.7 defines cumulative impact, and 40 CFR 1508.8 defines effects.  
It is clear from the discussion at the beginning of the environmental consequences chapter of the 
EA; the listing of past, present, and reasonably foreseeable actions and events (pp. 37 to 39, 
including Table 3-1); and the extensive discussion on cumulative effects in the DN/FONSI (pp. 
25 to 29) that the analysis meets the definition of cumulative impact.  The analysis in the rest of 
Chapter 3 meets the definition of effects (EA, pp. 40 to 141).  In fact, the DN/ FONSI even 
discusses how the project analysis meets the standard set by the 9th Circuit Court in Lands 
Council v. Powell and the Council on Environmental Quality (pp. 25 to 26).  The analysis is in 
compliance with NEPA and the implementing regulations at 40 CFR 1500 et seq. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
I have reviewed the record for each of the contentions addressed above and have found that the 
analysis and decision adequately address the issues raised by the appellants.  I recommend the 
District Ranger’s decision be affirmed and the appellants’ requested relief be denied. 
 
 
 
 
/s/ Lesley W. Thompson 
LESLEY W. THOMPSON 
Appeal Reviewing Officer 
 

 


